

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

JOHN P. TUSTIN, Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 663
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663
Phone: (202) 305-3022/Fax: (202) 305-0506
john.tustin@usdoj.gov

ANDREW A. SMITH, Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
c/o U.S. Attorney's Office
P.O. Box 607
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Phone: (505) 224-1468/Fax: (505) 346-7205
andrew.smith6@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

THE LOS ALAMOS STUDY GROUP,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
 ENERGY, et al.)
)
 Federal Defendants.)
)
 _____)

Case No. 1:10-CV-0760-JH-ACT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 4

 I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS ARE EXTRAORDINARY
 REMEDIES 4

 II. REVIEW UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (“APA”) .. 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 6

 A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction 6

 B. NNSA Is Preparing an SEIS in Satisfaction of NEPA 6

 C. Plaintiff’s Allegations of NEPA Deficiencies Are Factually and
 Legally Flawed 9

 D. Plaintiff’s Allegation of Predetermination Has No Merit 12

 II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE INJURY 14

 III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH
 HEAVILY AGAINST A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 17

 A. An Injunction Would Severely Injure the United States and the
 Public Interest 17

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations of Harms and Public Interest Merit
 No Weight 20

 IV. PLAINTIFF IS REQUIRED TO POST A BOND 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 5

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983) 22-23

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974) 6

Chem. Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
111 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1997) 4

Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs,
477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007) 17

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 22

Coquina Oil Corp. v. Transwestern Pipeline Co.,
825 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1987) 24

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 15, 21-22

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) 13-14

Friends of the Earth v. Hintz,
800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986) 6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 15

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973) 17

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986) 17

Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010) 23

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) 2, 5, 14-17

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Schultz,
992 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1993) 22

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976) 6, 22

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004) 13

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 6-7, 9-10, 22

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 4

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983) 23

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,
422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) 21

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. Greenberg,
983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 18

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 18

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994). 5

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 2-3

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) 24

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 4

Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. State Corp. Comm’n,
149 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998) 4, 14

State of Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) 5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) 15

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) 11

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
2001 WL 1739458 (10th Cir. 2001) 24

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 5, 17

Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008) 11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 1, 4-5, 14, 18-20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a) 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 23-24

11A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948, pp. 129-30 (2d ed. 1995) 4, 14

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 1021.311(f) 9

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314 7-8

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(a) 8

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(b) 23

10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(c) 9
10 C.F.R. §§ 1021.103 7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c) 1, 7-8
40 CFR 1502.9(c)(1) 7-8
40 CFR 1502.9(c)(2) 7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(1) 10
75 Fed. Reg. 60, 745 (Oct. 1, 2010) 8-9, 12
75 Fed. Reg. 67, 711 (Nov. 3, 2010) 9, 12
